Ohio Department of Higher Education Public University Data

ACEC Ohio requested enrollment data for the last three years (2023-2025) for Ohio universities by engineering major. Private
institution data was not available to ODHE.

* Enrollment was up 9% from 2023-2025 for combined engineering majors in all programs (Bachelor’s, Master’s, Associate)

* Enrollment was up 12% for Bachelor’s programs
* Enrollment was down 149% for Master’s programs

* Enrollment was up 9% for Associate programs

* Construction Engineering had the greatest % increase 2023-2025 (up 107 % total, up 101% Bachelor's alone with 849
students in 2025)

* Engineering, General had the largest % decrease for a Bachelor's program 2023-2025 (down 55% total)

* Civil Engineering was up 3% for Bachelor's programs (1,820 total students in 2025) but down 17% for Master’s

* Bowling Green State University had the greatest % increase 2023-2025 (up 106% total, with 260 students in 2025, all
Bachelor’s)

* Wright State University had the largest % decrease 2023-2025 (down 20% total, mostly Master’s students) A*_
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Ohio Department of Higher Education Public University Data

CIP (Major) Name

Construction Engineering

Applied Engineering

Engineering Physics/Applied Physics
Electromechanical Engineering
Electrical and Electronics Engineering
Architectural Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Engineering, Other

Civil Engineering, General
Pre-Engineering
Environmental/Enviro Health Eng’g
Engineering, General

Engineering Science

Water Resources Engineering

Total Headcount

423
224
111
2,589
195
5,607
149
1,761
438
412
17

11,926

BACHELOR’S

764
256
102

2,704
205
5,748
145
1,766

464
245
14

25
12,438

2025
849
378
148

3,071
214
6,146
140
1,820

406
185

19

14
13,390

Change
(2023-25)
101% -
69% -
33% -
19% 680
10% -
10% 654
-6% 70
3% 395
-7% 31
-55% 67
12% 128
n/a -
12% 2,025
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MASTER'S

600

649
86
379

43
34
145

1,953

2025

553

637
79
326

26
34

57

1,739

Change
(2023-25)

-19%

-3%
13%
-17%

-16%
-49%

-55%

-14%

ASSOCIATE

2023 2024

748

930

792

982

2025

869

1,053

Change
(2023-25)

13%

0%

-1%

16%

13%

423
224
111
24
3,269
195
6,351
219
2,156
68
469
1,227
145

14,881

ALL
Change
2025(2023-25)
781 876 107%
256 378 69%
102 148 33%
35 27 13%
3,304 3,624 11%
205 214 10%
6,482 6,873 8%
231 219 0%
2,145 2,146 0%
70 67 -1%
507 432 -8%
1,071 1,088 -11%
159 76 -48%
25 14 n/a
15,373 16,182 9%

A‘ E ‘ of Ohio
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF ENGINEER



Ohio Department of Higher Education Public University Data

BACHELOR’S MASTER'S ASSOCIATE ALL

Institution Name 2023 2024  2025(2023-25) 2024 2025(2023-25) 2023 2024 2025(2023-25) 2023 2024 2025(2023-25)

Bowling Green State University 126 171 260 106% 0 0] 0 0] 0] 0] 126 171 260 106%
Central State University 29 81 39 34% 0 0 0 0 0] 0 29 81 39 34%
Ohio State University 3,044 3,313 3,803 25% 415 354 353 -15% 0 0 0 3,459 3,667 4,156 20%
Ohio University 841 896 1,089 29% 197 177 126 -36% 0 0 0 1,038 1,073 1,215 17%
Zane State College - - - 0 0 0 24 35 27 13% 24 35 27 13%
University of Cincinnati 3,591 3,565 3,737 4% 393 391 415 6% 234 309 391 67% 4,218 4,265 4,543 8%
Miami University 584 562 597 2% 30 27 22 -27% 0 0 0 614 589 619 1%
Stark State College - - - 0 0 0 90 85 90 0% 90 85 90 0%
University of Akron 1,132 1,124 1,087 -4% 41 42 71 73% 0 0 0 1,173 1,166 1,158 -1%
Cincinnati State - - - 0 0 0] 68 70 67 -1% 68 70 67 -1%
Cleveland State University 673 666 710 5% 464 478 375 -19% 0 0 0 1,137 1,144 1,085 -5%
University of Toledo 1,244 1,189 1,167 -6% 136 129 119 -13% 0 0 0 1,380 1,318 1,286 -7%
Sinclair Community College - - - 0] 0] 0] 514 483 478 -7% 514 483 478 -7%
Youngstown State University 382 328 340 -11% 102 92 86 -16% 0 0 0 484 420 426 -12%
Wright State University 280 255 274 -2% 247 246 145 -41% 0 0] 0 527 501 419 -20%
Kent State University - 288 287 n/a 0 17 27 n/a 0 0 0 n/a - 305 314 n/a
TOTAL 11,926 12,438 13,390 12% 2,025 1,953 1,739 -14% 930 982 1053 13% 14,881 15,373 16,182 9%
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