

Ohio Department of Higher Education Public University Data

ACEC Ohio requested enrollment data for the last three years (2023-2025) for Ohio universities by engineering major. Private institution data was not available to ODHE.

OVERALL ENROLLMENT TRENDS

- **Enrollment was up 9%** from 2023-2025 for combined engineering majors in all programs (Bachelor's, Master's, Associate)
 - Enrollment was **up 12%** for Bachelor's programs
 - Enrollment was **down 14%** for Master's programs
 - Enrollment was **up 9%** for Associate programs

TRENDS BY MAJOR

- **Construction Engineering** had the **greatest % increase** 2023-2025 (**up 107%** total, up 101% Bachelor's alone with 849 students in 2025)
- **Engineering, General** had the **largest % decrease** for a **Bachelor's program** 2023-2025 (**down 55%** total)
- **Civil Engineering** was **up 3%** for **Bachelor's programs** (1,820 total students in 2025) but **down 17%** for Master's

TRENDS BY INSTITUTION

- **Bowling Green State University** had the **greatest % increase** 2023-2025 (**up 106%** total, with 260 students in 2025, all Bachelor's)
- **Wright State University** had the **largest % decrease** 2023-2025 (**down 20%** total, mostly Master's students)

Ohio Department of Higher Education Public University Data

MAJORS BY 2023-2025 ENROLLMENT CHANGE

CIP (Major) Name	BACHELOR'S				MASTER'S				ASSOCIATE				ALL			
				Change				Change				Change				Change
	2023	2024	2025(2023-25)		2023	2024	2025(2023-25)		2023	2024	2025(2023-25)		2023	2024	2025(2023-25)	
Construction Engineering	423	764	849	101%	-	17	27		-	-	-		423	781	876	107%
Applied Engineering	224	256	378	69%	-	-	-		-	-	-		224	256	378	69%
Engineering Physics/Applied Physics	111	102	148	33%	-	-	-		-	-	-		111	102	148	33%
Electromechanical Engineering	-	-	-		-	-	-		24	35	27	13%	24	35	27	13%
Electrical and Electronics Engineering	2,589	2,704	3,071	19%	680	600	553	-19%	-	-	-		3,269	3,304	3,624	11%
Architectural Engineering	195	205	214	10%	-	-	-		-	-	-		195	205	214	10%
Mechanical Engineering	5,607	5,748	6,146	10%	654	649	637	-3%	90	85	90	0%	6,351	6,482	6,873	8%
Engineering, Other	149	145	140	-6%	70	86	79	13%	-	-	-		219	231	219	0%
Civil Engineering, General	1,761	1,766	1,820	3%	395	379	326	-17%	-	-	-		2,156	2,145	2,146	0%
Pre-Engineering	-	-	-		-	-	-		68	70	67	-1%	68	70	67	-1%
Environmental/Enviro Health Eng'g	438	464	406	-7%	31	43	26	-16%	-	-	-		469	507	432	-8%
Engineering, General	412	245	185	-55%	67	34	34	-49%	748	792	869	16%	1,227	1,071	1,088	-11%
Engineering Science	17	14	19	12%	128	145	57	-55%	-	-	-		145	159	76	-48%
Water Resources Engineering	-	25	14	n/a	-	-	-		-	-	-		-	25	14	n/a
Total Headcount	11,926	12,438	13,390	12%	2,025	1,953	1,739	-14%	930	982	1,053	13%	14,881	15,373	16,182	9%

Ohio Department of Higher Education Public University Data

UNIVERSITIES BY 2023-2025 ENROLLMENT CHANGE – ALL PROGRAMS & MAJORS

Institution Name	BACHELOR'S				MASTER'S				ASSOCIATE				ALL			
	2023	2024	2025 (2023-25)	Change	2023	2024	2025 (2023-25)	Change	2023	2024	2025 (2023-25)	Change	2023	2024	2025 (2023-25)	Change
Bowling Green State University	126	171	260	106%	0	0	0		0	0	0		126	171	260	106%
Central State University	29	81	39	34%	0	0	0		0	0	0		29	81	39	34%
Ohio State University	3,044	3,313	3,803	25%	415	354	353	-15%	0	0	0		3,459	3,667	4,156	20%
Ohio University	841	896	1,089	29%	197	177	126	-36%	0	0	0		1,038	1,073	1,215	17%
Zane State College	-	-	-		0	0	0		24	35	27	13%	24	35	27	13%
University of Cincinnati	3,591	3,565	3,737	4%	393	391	415	6%	234	309	391	67%	4,218	4,265	4,543	8%
Miami University	584	562	597	2%	30	27	22	-27%	0	0	0		614	589	619	1%
Stark State College	-	-	-		0	0	0		90	85	90	0%	90	85	90	0%
University of Akron	1,132	1,124	1,087	-4%	41	42	71	73%	0	0	0		1,173	1,166	1,158	-1%
Cincinnati State	-	-	-		0	0	0		68	70	67	-1%	68	70	67	-1%
Cleveland State University	673	666	710	5%	464	478	375	-19%	0	0	0		1,137	1,144	1,085	-5%
University of Toledo	1,244	1,189	1,167	-6%	136	129	119	-13%	0	0	0		1,380	1,318	1,286	-7%
Sinclair Community College	-	-	-		0	0	0		514	483	478	-7%	514	483	478	-7%
Youngstown State University	382	328	340	-11%	102	92	86	-16%	0	0	0		484	420	426	-12%
Wright State University	280	255	274	-2%	247	246	145	-41%	0	0	0		527	501	419	-20%
Kent State University	-	288	287	n/a	0	17	27	n/a	0	0	0	n/a	-	305	314	n/a
TOTAL	11,926	12,438	13,390	12%	2,025	1,953	1,739	-14%	930	982	1053	13%	14,881	15,373	16,182	9%